4/65Siemens ST 70 · 2017
4
SIMATIC S7-1500 Advanced Controllers
I/O modules
Digital modules
SM 522 digital output modules
■ Overview
• 8, 16 and 32-channel digital output modules

ST (TRIAC)
General information
Product type designation DQ 8x230 V AC/5 A ST
(relay)
DQ 16x230VAC/2A ST (relay) DQ 8x230 V AC/2A ST (triac) DQ 16x230VAC/1A ST (Triac)
Product function
• I&M data Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3 Yes; I&M0 to I&M3
Engineering with
• STEP 7 TIA Portal configurable/
integrated as of version
V12 / V12 V13 SP1 / - V12 / V12 V13 SP1 / -
• STEP 7 configurable/integrated
as of version
V5.5 SP3 / - V5.5 SP3 / - V5.5 SP3 / - V5.5 SP3 / -
• PROFIBUS as of GSD version/
GSD revision
V1.0 / V5.1 V1.0 / V5.1 V1.0 / V5.1 V1.0 / V5.1
• PROFINET as of GSD version/
GSD revision
V2.3 / - V2.3 / - V2.3 / - V2.3 / -
Operating mode
• DQ Yes Yes Yes Yes
• DQ with energy-saving function No No No No
• PWM No No No No
• Oversampling No No No No
• MSO Yes Yes Yes Yes
Supply voltage
Type of supply voltage DC DC
Rated value (DC) 24 V 24 V
Reverse polarity protection Yes Yes
Article number 6ES7522-1BH01-0AB0 6ES7522-1BL01-0AB0 6ES7522-1BF00-0AB0 6ES7522-5EH00-0AB0
S7-1500, DQ 16X24V DC/
0.5A HF
S7-1500, DQ 32X24VDC/
0.5A HF
S7-1500, DQ 8X24VDC/2A
HF
S7-1500, DQ
16X24...48VUC/125VDC/
0.5A ST
© Siemens AG 2017
4/68 Siemens ST 70 · 2017
4
■ Technical specifications (continued)
SIMATIC S7-1500 Advanced Controllers
I/O modules
Digital modules
SM 522 digital output modules
Digital outputs
Type of digital output Relays Relays Triac Triac
Number of digital outputs 8 16 8 16
Current-sinking Yes Yes Yes
Current-sourcing Yes Yes Yes Yes
Digital outputs, parameterizable Yes Yes Yes Yes
Short-circuit protection No No No No
Controlling a digital input possible Yes
Switching capacity of the outputs
• with resistive load, max. 2 A 1 A
• on lamp load, max. 1 500 W;
10 000 operating cycles
50 W (230 V AC), 5 W (24 V
DC)
50 W 50 W
• Low energy/fluorescent lamps
with electronic control gear
10x 58 W
(25 000 operating cycles)
• Fluorescent tubes,
conventionally compensated
1x 58 W
(25 000 operating cycles)
• Fluorescent tubes,
uncompensated